Vol.:(0123456789)
Pharmaceutical Research (2025) 42:1153–1165
ORIGINAL RESEARCH ARTICLE
Inhalable N‑Acetylcysteine‑loaded Lactose‑coated PLGA Nanoparticles
for Tuberculosis Treatment
Kabi Raj Chaudhary1 · Cláudia Viegas2,3,4,5 · Paola Pirela4,5 · Mariana Atalaia4,5 · Beatriz Ruivinho3 · Sanchit Arora1 ·
Arti Singh6 · Pedro Brandão4,5,7,8 · Charan Singh1,9 · Pedro Fonte3,4,5,10

also critical to evaluate whether the dose delivered locally to
the lungs exceeds therapeutic levels, potentially leading to
off-target effects such as altered immune cell activity, oxida-
tive imbalance, or unintended cytotoxicity. Thus, the results
herein reported pave the road to new formulation strategies
towards a better approach for pulmonary TB treatment.
Fig. 6   In vitro drug deposi-
tion study performed by Next
Generation Impactor (NGI) of
both uncoated NAC-PLGA NPs
and lactose-coated NAC-PLGA
NPs.
1163Pharmaceutical Research (2025) 42:1153–1165
Acknowledgements  This research was funded by Fundação
para a Ciência e a Tecnologia (FCT) in the scope of the pro-
jects UIDB/04326/2020 (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​UIDB/​04326/​
2020), UIDP/04326/2020 (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​UIDP/​04326/​
2020) and LA/P/0101/2020 (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​LA/P/​0101/​
2020) of the Research Unit Center for Marine Sciences—CCMAR;
UIDB/04565/2020 (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​UIDB/​04565/​2020) and
UIDP/04565/2020 (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​UIDP/​04565/​2020) of
the Research Unit Institute for Bioengineering and Biosciences—IBB;
and LA/P/0140/2020  (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​LA/P/​0140/​2020) of
the Associate Laboratory Institute for Health and Bio-economy—
4HB; and UIDB/04585/2020 (https://​doi.​org/​10.​54499/​UIDB/​04585/​
2020) of the Research Unit Egas Moniz Center for Interdisciplinary
Research (CiiEM). Cláudia Viegas thanks the FCT for the PhD fel-
lowship (2020.08839. BD).
Funding  Open access funding provided by FCT|FCCN (b-on).